

No. 22-869

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE AGEO LUNA VANEGAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ANN MARGARET POINTER	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JOSHUA H. VIAU	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
EDWARD N. BOEHM, JR.	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
FISHER &	CHADWICK J. HARPER*
PHILLIPS, LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
1230 Peachtree St. NE	706 Duke Street
Suite 3300	Alexandria, VA 22314
Atlanta GA 30309	(202) 742-8900
(404) 231-1400	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

June 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. The Decision Below Openly Defies *Encino*
And Other Precedents Of This Court 2
II. The Decision Below Creates Conflicts With
Other Circuits And Between The FLSA And
The H-2A Visa Program 5
III. The Questions Presented Are Important, And
This Is A Clean Vehicle..... 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8
<i>Bills v. Cactus Fam. Farms, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 844 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>BP P.L.C.</i> <i>v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021).....	2
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	9
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S.Ct. 9 (2021).....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2356 (2019).....	2
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	8
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC</i> <i>v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 927 (2023).....	12
<i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. White Mountains</i> <i>Reinsurance Co. of Am.</i> , 735 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1142 (2023).....	11
<i>Raley v. State of Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	9

Ramirez
v. Statewide Harvesting & Hauling, LLC,
997 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 5

Regulations

20 C.F.R. §655.141..... 9
29 C.F.R. §780.145..... 6
29 C.F.R. §780.2..... 1, 3, 4
